

New York County Clerk's Index No. 401178/11
Oral argument not requested

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK

LUZ SOLLA,

Petitioner-Respondent,

– v. –

ELIZABETH BERLIN, et al.,

Respondents-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE APPELLATE DIVISION, FIRST DEPARTMENT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF THE
CITY OF NEW YORK
ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER-RESPONDENT LUZ SOLLA**

SEBASTIAN RICCARDI

ANDREW L. KALLOCH

KATE SKOLNICK

IAN SPIRIDIGLIOZZI

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK

42 WEST 44TH STREET

NEW YORK, NY 10036

TELEPHONE: (212) 382-6623

FACSIMILE: (212) 398-6634

Dated: November 21, 2014
New York, NY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. AFFIRMING THE USE OF THE ‘CATALYST TEST’ UNDER THE EQUAL ACCESS TO JUSTICE LAW FOR COUNSEL FEES WILL IMPROVE INDIGENT NEW YORKERS’ ACCESS TO JUSTICE AND BENEFIT NEW YORK’S ECONOMY.....	6
A. The Lack of Civil Legal Services Has Reached Crisis Proportions.	6
B. The EAJA Helps to Address This Crisis by Enabling Plaintiffs of Modest Means to Obtain Counsel to Enforce Favorable Decisions by State Agencies.	13
II. AN AWARD OF COUNSEL FEES IN CASES SUCH AS THIS WILL DETER AGENCY MISCONDUCT AND COMPORT WITH THE LEGISLATURE’S INTENT	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Auguste v. Hammons</i> , 285 A.D.2d 417 (1st Dept 2001)	2
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 US 87 (1989).....	16
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Resources</i> , 532 US 598 (2001).....	4, 14
<i>Continental Bldg. Co. v. Town of N. Salem</i> , 211 AD2d 88 (3d Dept 1995)	16
<i>Davis v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 610 F3d 750 (DC Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>New York Bankers Ass'n v. Albright</i> , 38 NY2d 430 (1975).....	6
<i>Matter of Luz S. v. Berlin</i> , 32 Misc 3d 1215 (A) (Sup Ct New York County 2011)	2
<i>New York State Defenders Ass'n v. New York State Police</i> , 87 AD3d 193 (3d Dept 2011)	4, 17, 19
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enter. Inc.</i> , 390 US 400 (1968).....	16
<i>Rahmey v. Blum</i> , 95 AD2d 294 (2d Dept 1983)	16
<i>Matter of Solla v. Berlin</i> , 106 AD3d 80 (1st Dept 2013)	2
<i>In re Tall Trees Constr. Corp. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Huntington</i> , 97 NY2d 86 (2001).....	6

<i>Vt. Low Income Advocacy Council, Inc. v. Usery</i> , 546 F2d 509 (2d Cir 1976)	4
<i>Wittlinger v. Wing</i> , 289 AD2d 171 (1st Dept 2001)	4
<i>Wittlinger v. Wing</i> , 99 NY2d 425 (2003).....	5, 14
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552 (a)(4)(E).....	4
CPLR 8600.....	12
CPLR § 8602(d).....	3
EAJA.....	<i>passim</i>
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA).....	4
Freedom of Information Law (FOIL)	17, 18, 19
Open Government Act of 2007 (OGA)	4
Pub. Off. Law § 89 (4)(c)(i).....	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A.B.A. Standing Comm. on Pro Bono and Pub. Serv., <i>Supporting Justice: A Report on the Pro Bono Work of America’s Lawyers</i> (August 2005)	12
Budget Report on Bills, S-7693 (1982)	18
Chief Judge Jonathan Lippman, <i>The State of the Judiciary 2013: Let Justice Be Done, Though The Heavens Fall</i> (Feb. 5, 2013).....	10
Chief Judge Judith S. Kaye, <i>The State of the Judiciary 2002</i> (Jan. 14, 2002)	6
Chief Judge Judith S. Kaye, <i>State of the Judiciary Address 1999</i> (Feb. 8, 1999)	15

<i>Chief Judge’s Hearing on Civil Legal Services, First Dept. (Sept. 19, 2013)</i>	7
<i>Chief Judge’s Hearing on Civil Legal Services, Fourth Dept. (Oct. 3, 2013)</i>	8, 10
<i>Chief Judge’s Hearing on Civil Legal Services, Third Dept. (Sept. 17, 2013)</i>	11
<i>The Final Report of the Pro Bono Review Comm. (Apr. 18, 1994)</i>	7, 13
<i>Final Report to the Chief Judge of the State of New York of the Comm. to Improve the Availability of Legal Serv. (April 27, 1990)</i>	7
<i>Legal Services Corporation, Budget Request Fiscal Year 2014</i>	11
<i>Leslie C. Levin, Pro Bono Publico In a Parallel Universe: The Meaning of Pro Bono in Solo And Small Law Firms, 37.3 Hofstra L. Rev. 699 (2009)</i>	12
<i>Macon Dandridge Miller, Comment, Catalysts as Prevailing Parties Under the Equal Access to Justice Act, 69 U Chi. L. Rev. 1347, 1362 (2002)</i>	19
<i>Nancy Rankin & Apurva Mehrotra, The Community Service Society, For Richer or Poorer: What New Yorkers Want In The Next Mayor</i>	9
<i>Preliminary Report of Comm. to Improve the Availability of Legal Serv. (June 30, 1989)</i>	7
<i>Report to the Chief Judge of the State of New York (Nov. 2010)</i>	8
<i>Report to the Chief Judge of the State of New York (Nov. 2012)</i>	9
<i>Report to the Chief Judge of the State of New York (Nov. 2013)</i>	9
<i>Report to the Chief Judge of the Legal Serv. Project, “Funding Legal Services for the Poor” (May 1998)</i>	7
<i>Tania Kanas, Justice Gap Remains Wide, Hearing Witnesses Say, NYLJ Sep. 23, 2014</i>	10
